were taught, by our Horticulture Department, to 508 

residents on topics including right plant, right place; 
introduction to FFL; Florida-Friendly Lawn Care; 
Landscape Design; Zoysia Lawn Care; St. Augustine 
Lawn Care; and Lawn Care BMP for Homeowners.

•	 Three-hundred and fifty-nine (359) St. Johns County 

high school students gained financial knowledge from 
our Family and Consumer Science Agent by participating 
in the “On My Own” Reality Fair. Students learned the 
value of a credit score, how to balance a checking account 
and practical financial skills such as how to budget.